the  delay  in  completing  construction  of the dwelling

units beyond the time limit stipulated in  the  exemption

order,     the     petitioners    as    well    as    the

respondent-societies shall pay penalty  at  the  rate  of

Rs.2,500/-  (Rupees  Two  thousand five hundred only) per

dwelling unit and at the rate of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees  five

thousand  only)  for  each  shop.

15.	In  the  result,  the   impugned   orders   dated

7.11.1996  passed by the Competent Authority & Additional

Collector, Ahmedabad (Annexure "H") as confirmed  by  the

[...]

the  Urban Lands (Ceiling & Regulation) Act, 1976 are set

aside on condition that the petitioner-societies as  well

as    the   respondent-societies   pay   the   State   of

Gujarat-respondent No.  1 herein penalty at the  rate  of

Rs.2,500/-  (Rupees  Two  thousand five hundred only) per

dwelling unit and at the rate of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees  five

thousand  only) for each shop and also pay further sum of

Rs.5,000/-  for  each  shop  in  excess  of   the   ratio

stipulated   under   the   Government   resolution  dated